
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 16 January 2018 at 9.30 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Corporate support Natasha Taylor 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/
 

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 19 December 2017.

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Democratic Services Officer) by 
4.30 pm on Friday 12 January 2018.

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

6) DRAFT BUDGET 2018/19 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 7/2018
(Report to follow)

7) TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 6/2018
(Report to follow)

8) COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES FOR 
2018/19 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 1/2018
(Report to follow)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

9) SPEED LIMIT REVIEW 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 144/2017
(Pages 5 - 16)

10) RUTLAND COUNTY MUSEUM COLLECTIONS POLICY AND DISPOSALS 
Report No. 9/2018
(Pages 17 - 66)

11) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr T Mathias Chairman

Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby



SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
CORPORATE SUPPORT TEAM



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report No: 144/2017 

PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
 

16 January 2018 

 

SPEED LIMIT REVIEW 
 

Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport) 
 

Strategic Aim: Safeguard the most vulnerable and support the health & well-being needs 
of our community 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/1231015/03 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr T Mathias, Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns) 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport) 

01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Neil Tomlinson, Senior Highways 
Manager 

01572 758342 
ntomlinson@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Not applicable 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

1. That subject to funding by the Parish Councils Cabinet approve: 
 

a) That the speed limit be reduced from 30mph to 20mph at Harrier Close, 
Cottesmore, as shown on Drawing SLR-06. 

 

b) That the speed limit be reduced from 60mph to 40mph on the A606, Stamford 
Road/Bunkers Hill, Empingham, as shown on Drawing SLR-09. 

 
c)   That the speed limit be reduced from 60mph to 40mph on the A606, Stamford 

Road, as shown on Drawing SLR-10. 
 

2. That the consideration of any objections to the statutory consultation notices for the 
traffic regulation orders (TROs) be delegated to the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport) in consultation with the Ward Members and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns) along with the 
authority to modify the proposed TROs. 

 

3. That Cabinet note the commencement of the statutory consultation process for the 
TROs for a weight restriction and 20mph speed limit for Oakham Town Centre as 
shown on Drawings SLR-04 and SLR-08. 

5

Agenda Item 9

http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&amp;Year=0
mailto:dbrown@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:ntomlinson@rutland.gov.uk


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To consider proposals to change speed limits. 
 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 
 

2.1 The Department of Transport (DfT) publishes guidance which local authorities 
should take into consideration when setting local speed limits (DfT Circular 
01/2013). This sets out the circumstances in which particular speed limits should 
be applied in urban and rural locations. 

 

3 KEY POINTS FROM DFT CIRCULAR 01/2013 
 

3.1 Local Authorities are responsible for determining speed limits on the local road 
network. However, it is important that councils and police forces work closely 
together in determining, or considering, any changes to speed limits. 

 

3.2 The full range of speed management measures should be considered before a 
new speed limit is introduced.  The underlying aim should be to achieve a 'safe' 
distribution of speeds. The key factors that should be taken into account in any 
decisions on local speed limits are: 

 

 history of collisions; 

 road geometry and engineering; 

 road function; 

 composition of road users (including existing and potential levels of vulnerable 
road users); 

 existing traffic speeds; and 

 road environment. 
 

3.3 While these factors need to be considered for all road types, they may be 
weighted differently in urban or rural areas. The impact on community and 
environmental outcomes sh
[...]
SMENT 
 

7.1 Equality impact assessment screening has been carried out. No issues were 
identified and a full equality impact assessment is not required. 

 

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Speed limit changes are usually requested as a result of perceived road safety 
issues rather than recorded accidents. However, it is recognised that local 
communities may be aware of minor accidents and near misses that do not appear 
in the police statistics. 

 

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 Reduced speed limits could encourage more pedestrians and cyclists to use some 
rural roads, which would have associated health benefits 

 

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

10.1 Requests for changes to speed limits have been assessed in line with DfT 
guidance and consultation has been carried out. The recommended changes are 
generally those that meet DfT guidance and have the support of the Parish 
Council, Ward Members and the Police. 

7



11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

11.1 There are no background papers 
 

12 APPENDICES 
 

12.1 Appendix A – Overview of Speed Limit Change requests 
 

12.2 Appendix B – Scheme Specific Drawings 
 
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

 

8



Ward 

Member 

Support

Village Road Existing Requested Y/N

01
Burley on the 

Hill

Cottesmore 

Road
50 40 48

Request to reduce speed 

to 40mph along 

Cottesmore Road 

Yes Yes No

There is little frontage development along this road.  Compliance 

with a reduced speed limit is likely to be poor and result in request 

for further measures to reduce speeds.

1

05 Braunston

Knossin-gton 

Rd/ Oakham 

Rd

60 40 38 40mph buffer zones Yes No No

Both ends of the village already benefit from natural traffic calming 

features and the west end now benefits from a chicane. The 

proposal is also not in line with the DFT guidance and should 

therefore be refused

06 Cottesmore Harrier Close S
[...]
A
 1

A
 1

A
 1

A
 1

A
 1

A
 1

A
 1

A
 1

A
 1

A
 1

6
8.3

m

64.6m

71.5m

72.5m

58a

C
H

C
o C

onst and U
A
 B

dy

© Crown copyright and database rights [2010] Ordnance Survey [100018056]

40mph buffer zone 450m westerly from 

the existing 30mph speed limit

IT Services

Rutland County Council

Catmose House

Catmos Street

Oakham

Rutland 

LE15 6HP

telephone: 01572 722 577

fax: 01572 758 307

email: snn@rutland.gov.uk

Speed Limit Review

Appendix B

15

dbrown
Typewritten Text

dbrown_1
Typewritten Text

dbrown_2
Typewritten Text

dbrown_3
Typewritten Text

dbrown_4
Typewritten Text
SLR-10

dbrown_5
Typewritten Text

dbrown_6
Typewritten Text



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 9/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
16 January 2018

RUTLAND COUNTY MUSEUM COLLECTIONS POLICY AND 
DISPOSALS

Report of the Chief Executive 

Strategic Aim: Reaching our Full Potential

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/101117

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Portfolio Holder for Sport & Recreation, 
Culture and the Environment

Contact Officer(s): Robert Clayton, Head of Culture & 
Registration

01572 758435
rclayton@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1) Approves the disposal of the surplus artefacts identified in Appendix A, presently 
held by Rutland County Museum, in accordance with the existing Museum 
Collections Development Policy

2) Approves the revised Museum Collections Development Policy 2018 (Appendix B), 
noting that any future proposals for disposal will also require a separate report and 
authorisation by Cabinet.

17

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This paper presents for Cabinet approval a list of artefacts from the Rutland 
County Museum collections for disposal.  The artefacts have been identified by the 
Museum Collections Manager as not being of value in promoting and preserving 
the heritage and traditions of the County, and whose continuing preservation does 
not represent effective use of resources allocated to protect the heritage of the 
County.  The Museum Collections Development Policy requires the Governing 
Body to authorise disposals.

1.2 This paper also presents a revised Museum Collections Development Policy, 
which covers priorities for future museum acquisitions, disposals and ethical 
collections issues (such as not collecting items resulting from spoliation). 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Rutland County Museum is an Accredited Museum, under the national scheme 
operated by Arts Council England.  The Museum holds objects in line with its 
Collections Development Policy, most recently approved by Cabinet on 4th 
November 2014 (Report No. 244/2014).

2.2 Over its almost 50 years of operation, a significant number of items have been 
deposited with the Museum which either duplicate, or do not add value to the 
collections, particularly items which have no known connection with the history of 
the County.

2.3 The Museum presently holds around 13,000 artefacts, of which only around 1,000 
are currently able to be displayed.  Some of the duplicate or non-Rutland items 
take up significant floor space, and do not reflect the broad range of the collections 
covering many historical periods in the history of Rutland. 

2.4 In line with the existing policy, 137 items have been identified for disposal from the 
Museum collections.  These items are listed in full at Appendix A, which gives 
details of their provenance (where known) and the reason for their being selected 
for disposal.  It is the advice of the Museum Collections Manager that these 
artefacts should be disposed of, to enable more focus to be placed on items that 
are of importance to the local area.

2.5 Disposal of these objects will enable the Museum premises to be used more 
effectively, allowing better promotion of the heritage and traditions of Rutland, and 
securing in the longer term the collections which the Museum holds for the 
residents of Rutland.

2.6 The Collections Manager (following the Collections Development Policy and best 
practice) proposes to offer the objects in the first instance to other accredited 
heritage sites as additions to their collections, and if there is no interest may 
dispose of the items either by sale, auction or donation to other bodies / individuals 
(including the original owner of the object if known). Priority will be given to 
keeping the object in the public domain. If items cannot be disposed of in other 
ways, as a final option items may be dismantled and disposed of in an 
environmentally friendly manner.

2.7 Some of the items were transferred to the Museum as part of the original 
acquisition of the Bolton Collection from Casterton Secondary Modern School. 

18



This was at a time when formal acquisitions policies did not exist. As such the 
original ownership of some of these items is not known. The listing also includes a 
number of items which have not been added to the Museum’s accessions register, 
as records of their deposit cannot be identified.   In light of this, it is suggested that 
all decisions are taken openly, to publicise the disposal through local press in a 
positive manner, and look into any case of claimed ownership by an individual with 
a view to returning to them if necessary.

2.8 Museum Policies require periodic review, and the revised Collections 
Development Policy 2018 (attached at Appendix B) has been drafted using Arts 
Council England best practice guidelines. Elements indicated in bold are taken 
directly from the guidance published at 
http://www.artscouncil.org.uk/accreditation-scheme/support-and-
advice#section-2. The most significant change from the 2014 policy is the 
inclusion of large farm and agricultural equipment as a priority collection for 
consideration for alternative display or rationalisation in the future.  

2.9 This does not mean that all of the farming equipment will be disposed of, but it will 
be possible to explore new ways of displaying the equipment, potentially at an 
alternative site with other partners.  With large agricultural heritage items identified 
in this way, an extensive process of review will be undertaken.  Some items may, 
in due course, be identified for disposal, but any such proposal will be subject to a 
formal report to Cabinet and consultation, as is the case with the artefacts 
identified in Appendix A.  

2.10 This process could release a significant proportion of the Museum floor-space for 
alternative uses.  A period of time would be required to identify alternative settings, 
and to work with partners to relocate the items.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 The Friends of Rutland County Museum and Oakham Castle, and the Rutland 
Local History and Records Society, have both been informed of the proposals 
included in this report, and have received advance copies of both the list of items 
proposed for disposal, and the revised policy.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1 Periodic disposal of items from Museum collections which do not meet with agreed 
collecting policies is a necessary requirement to ensure that Museums are not 
burdened with artefacts which do not meet the purposes for which the museum 
exists.  To protect the collections from being dispersed or damaged, the Museum 
abides by the Collections Development Policy, which requires the Governing Body 
to consider and authorise disposals.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Any artefacts identified for disposal which are not found new homes with other 
public bodies may generate a small revenue income, realised through their sale.  
In line with the Collections Development Policy, the funds should be earmarked to 
undertake improvements to the remaining collections.  The costs of undertaking 
the disposals are largely staff time only, any organisations 
[...]
 be destroyed 
in an environmentally friendly manner.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve the disposal of the Museum artefacts 
identified in Appendix A, and to approve the revised Collections Development 
Policy attached as Appendix B.

11.2 Approval for following the steps as outlined in the policy will help to ensure that 
Rutland County Museum is able to retain its status as an Accredited Museum, 
which is a quality standard for the service.  

11.3 Disposal of items not required as part of the collection will enable the Council to 
review the best use of the Museum footprint in the future, in line with the corporate 

20



strategy of rationalising the spaces occupied by the Council.

11.4 Any future proposals for disposal of artefacts will be presented to Cabinet for 
consideration, following review and consultation.  

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

13 APPENDICES

13.1 Appendix A – Museum Artefacts Proposed for Disposal

13.2 Appendix B – Museum Collections Development Policy 2018

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Record
number

Object
name

Brief Description How
acquired

Measurement 1 Measurement
2

Measurement
3

Association Consider
Disposal

Object
location
current

Image

OAKRM :
1967.15

chopper A herb chopper with a
semi-circular steel blade
attached to cylindrical
wooden handle

gift blade length 190mm blade width 76mm consider disposal
unknown association

MH, B,
CASE 8
26.1.2007

OAKRM :
1967.30

machine A straw matting or
thatching machine. This
machine works in a similar
way to a sewing machine.
It was invented to stitch
together lengths of straw in
a continuous strip for
thatching hay and corn
ricks. It was a fast method
of making thatch. The
machine was driven either
by hand or a stationary
engine. It was known
[...]
UM COLLECTIONS POLICY AND DISPOSALS
	Report No. 9-2018 - Museum Disposals and Collections Appendix A
	2018-01-16 Museum Disposals and Collections Appendix A pt1
	2018-01-16 Museum Disposals and Collections Appendix A pt2

	Report No. 9-2018 - Museum Disposals and Collections Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email coropratesupport@rutland.gov.uk  

DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 16th January, 2018 at 9.30 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 18 January 2018

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 2 February 2018 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

Present: Mr O Hemsley
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby
Mr G Brown

Officers
PRESENT:

Mr M Andrews
Mrs H Briggs
Mrs D Brown
Mr R Clayton

Mr S Della Rocca
Mrs D Mogg
Dr T O’Neill

Mrs N Taylor

Deputy Director for People
Chief Executive
Director for Places
Head of Culture and Registration 
(for part of the meeting)
Assistant Director – Finance
Director for Resources
Director for People and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Governance Manager

511 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

512 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman.

Mrs Helen Briggs, Chief Executive, confirmed with reference to the recent 
announcement from Carillion declaring itself insolvent, that Rutland County Council 
had no contractual agreements with the company.  Ministry of Defence partners, 
however, did have significant contractual agreements with Carillion.

513 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

mailto:coropratesupport@rutland.gov.uk


No declarations of interest were received.

514 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Record of Decisions made by Cabinet on 19 December 2017, copies of which 
had been previously circulated were confirmed by Cabinet.

515 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.

516 DRAFT BUDGET 2018/19 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 8/2018 from the Director for Resources was received.

Mr O Hemsley, Acting Leader, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
present a draft budget for consultation prior to the budget being formally set in 
February 2018.  The Council was required to set a balanced budget and agree the 
level of Council tax for 2018/19.

During his introduction, Mr Hemsley highlighted that reductions in government 
funding would continue to put pressure on provision of services for Rutland.  Mr 
Hemsley noted that only 20% of funding per head in Rutland comes from Local 
Government, but that nationally the average was 40% and that Members and 
Officers would continue to lobby to try to redress this inequality.  The proposed 
increase in Council Tax would go some way to replacing a reduction in funding 
(£1.5m), but would not be sufficient to help the Council respond to increasing 
pressures and demand for services.  In spite of continuing work on keeping costs 
low, demand for adult social care and children’s services will necessitate the use of 
reserves to balance the budget.  Following the Cabinet decision, the Draft Budget 
would go to consultation with the public; the business community; and Parish 
Councils, as well as being presented to Special Budget Scrutiny Panels in January.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Members agreed that the Budget was well defined, but raised concerns 
regarding the impact on reserves in the future due to the current uncertainty 
around Government Funding.   Mr Della Rocca, Assistant Director – Finance, 
confirmed that the Government was conducting a series of consultations 
looking at fairer funding and the needs of Local Authorities.  However, every 
Local Authority would be looking for a better allocation of funding and although 
the Council would continue to lobby for a better share for Rutland, given that 
funding per head in Rutland was below the National Average, the Medium Term 
Financial Plan assumed there would be no increases in funding from Central 
Government. The outcome of the Government Green Paper on Social Care 
may result in increased funding in this area but again this is unclear;

ii. The potential of investments such as Oakham Enterprise Park, should be 
maximised;

iii. Decisions should continue to be made in an open and transparent way to 
ensure that members of the public were fully informed;



iv. The Chief Executive, Mrs Briggs, confirmed that Senior Officers kept the 
savings target under constant review and implemented changes in order to 
reduce costs wherever possible throughout the year;  and

v. Members agreed that the recommendation in Report No. 8/2018 should be 
amended to reflect a Council Tax increase of 4.99% in order to minimise the 
impact on Reserves, in light of the discussion regarding future funding from 
Central Government.

DECISION

1) Cabinet APPROVED for consultation:
 The General Fund Budget for 2018/19 detailed in Appendix 1 section 3 

(Report No. 8/2018),
 The savings proposals set out in Appendix 6 (Report No. 8/2018),
 The service pressures contained within Appendix 7 (Report No. 

8/2018),
 The Directorate budgets per Appendices 3 – 5 (Report No. 8/2018),
 An increase in Council tax of 4.99% including a 2% social care 

precept,
 The capital programme as detailed in Section 4 of Appendix 1 (Report 

No. 8/2018).

2) Cabinet NOTED:
 The budget report was written on the assumption that Council tax was 

increased by 4.99% although no decision had been made in this regard.  Whilst 
the main report assumed a 4.99% Council tax increase, the Medium Term 
Financial Plan at Appendix 2 to Report No. 8/2018 included two models (a 
version assuming a 3.99% increase and a version assuming a 4.99% increase).

 That the funding position may change when the NNDR (business rates) tax 
base was finalised and local government finance settlement was received.

 That additional revenue or capital expenditure may be incurred in 2018/19 
funded through 2017/18 budget under spends to be carried forward via 
earmarked reserves.  The use of reserves for budget carry forwards was not 
currently shown in the budget but would have no impact on the General Fund.

 The estimated deficit of £80,000 on the Collection Fund as at 31 March 2018 
(2.6 of Appendix 1 to Report No. 8/2018) of which £70,000 was the Rutland 
share.

 That Council would be considering the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Capital Investment Strategy separately.

Reasons for the decisions
1. The Council was required to set a balanced budget and agree the level of 

Council tax for 2018/19.
2. The draft budget for consultation was affordable within the context of the Medium 

Term Financial Plan and would allow the Council to meet service aims and 
objectives for the coming year.

517 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 6/2018 from the Director for Resources was received.



Mr S Della Rocca, Assistant Director – Finance, introduced the report, the purpose of 
which was to set out the expected treasury and capital investment operations for 
2018/19, linked to the Council’s budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital 
Programme. It delivered on key legislative requirements and incorporated 
requirements introduced in recent updated guidance.

During his introduction, Mr Della Rocca confirmed that the focus remained on short 
term investments at present and that the Council would continue to look to repay 
borrowing where there was a financial business case.  The Report looked for approval 
for a £10m fund for commercial investments, along with £50k start-up fund for such 
potential investments from the Invest to Save reserve.  These funds would be subject 
to the Commercial Investment Policy contained within the report (Appendix 2).  It was 
envisaged that such investments would assist in closing the funding gap highlighted in 
the Budget report.  In order to facilitate this fund the Prudential Indicators would be 
increased in the Treasury Management Strategy as detailed in the recommendations.  
The Report brought together a number of plans and policies.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. It was confirmed that investments would initially be made within Rutland and/or 
for the benefit of Rutland residents.  This would be kept under review should 
there be no suitable opportunities; and

ii. The skills and knowledge required in order to ensure the successful 
implementation of the Capital Strategy were listed at item 9 of the Strategy 
(Appendix 2) and had been incorporated into the recruitment criteria for the 
post of Strategic Director for Places which was currently in progress.

DECISION

1) Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL to approve:

a) The Treasury Management Strategy in Appendix 1 to Report No. 6/2018 
including the Investment Strategy, Borrowing strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision statement and Capital Expenditure Prudential indicators.

b) The Capital Investment Strategy in Appendix 2 to Report No. 6/2018.

c) The establishment of a £10m fund for commercial investments to be used in 
accordance with Commercial Investment Policy in Appendix 2, Annexe B1 to 
Report No. 6/2018.

d) An increase in the Authorised Borrowing Limit to £33m (previously £28m) and 
the Operational Boundary to £28m (previously £23m).

e) Use of £50k as a start-up fund from the Invest to Save reserve (as required) to 
fund any pre acquisition costs associated with potential investments.

Reasons for decision
1. The Council was required to approve a Treasury Management Strategy and 

Capital Strategy.



2. Investment interest rates were expected to remain low in the short term and in 
order to maximise the returns available, various changes had been recommended 
including approval of a Capital Investment Policy for Non Treasury investments.

3. The Council was not planning to repay existing borrowing but was asked to 
approve increases in borrowing to fund investments which would yield a positive 
impact on the MTFP.

518 COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES FOR 2018/19 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 1/2018 from the Director for Resources was received.

Mr S Della Rocca, Assistant Director – Resources, introduced the report, the purpose 
of which was to approve the 2018/19 council tax base, as required by section 33 of 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992 in accordance with The Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 (SI 2914/2012); and to 
seek delegated authority for the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Places to undertake the calculation and approve the council 
tax base for the financial year 2019/20 and subsequent years.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Clarification was provided that the figure of 15,312.9 in Recommendation 1) of 
the Report was the Band D equivalent figure used as the basis for setting 
Council Tax.

DECISION

1) Cabinet APPROVED:
1. Rutland County Council’s tax base for the year 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix 

A to Report No. 1/2018 equating to a Band D Equivalent figure of 15,312.9.
2. That the collection rate for Council Tax was set at 99%.
3. That the tax base for each of the parishes and town councils be set as detailed 

in Appendix B to Report No. 1/2018.

2) Cabinet AGREED that authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance to approve the council 
tax base annually from 2019/2020 onwards.

Reason for the decision
1. The Council had to meet the statutory requirements to set a tax base for 2018/19.

519 SPEED LIMIT REVIEW 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 144/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

Mr D Brown, Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport), introduced 
the report, the purpose of which was to consider proposals to change speed limits.



During the discussion the following points were raised:

i. There had been strong community support for the changes to Harrier Close and 
it met the requirement for support from the Police in that it would be self-
enforcing (The mean speed was recorded at 16mph);

ii. Parish Councils generally funded requests put forward and approved; and
iii. Cabinet agreed that recommendation 3) in relation to Oakham Town Centre 

would be withdrawn pending the conclusions of the Task and Finish Group on 
Oakham Town.

DECISION

1) Cabinet APPROVED, subject to funding by the Parish Councils:

a) That the speed limit be reduced from 30mph to 20mph at Harrier Close, 
Cottesmore, as shown on Drawing SLR-06 (Appendix B to Report No. 
144/2017).

b) That the speed limit be reduced from 60mph to 40mph on the A606, Stamford 
Road/Bunkers Hill, Empingham, as shown on Drawing SLR-09 (Appendix B to 
Report No. 144/2017).

c) That the speed limit be reduced from 60mph to 40mph on the A606, Stamford 
Road, as shown on Drawing SLR-10 (Appendix Bn to Report No. 144/2017).

2) Cabinet AGREED that authority be delegated to the Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and Transport) in consultation with the Ward Members and 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns) 
to consider any objections to the statutory consultation notices for the traffic 
regulations orders (TROs); along with the authority to modify the proposed TROs.

Reason for decision
1. Requests for changes to speed limits had been assessed in line with DfT guidance 

and consultation had been carried out.  The recommended changes were 
generally those that meet DfT guidance and had the support the Parish Council, 
Ward Members and the Police.

--o0o--
Mr R Clayton joined the meeting.

--o0o--

520 RUTLAND COUNTY MUSEUM COLLECTIONS POLICY AND DISPOSALS 

Report No. 9/2018 from the Chief Executive was received.

Mr G Brown, Portfolio Holder for Sport & Recreation, Culture and the Environment, introduced 
the report, the purpose of which was to present for Cabinet approval a list of artefacts from the 
Rutland County Museum collections for disposal.  The artefacts had been identified by the 
Museum Collections Manager as not being of value in promoting and preserving the heritage 
and traditions of the County, and whose continuing preservation did not represent effective 
use of resources allocated to protect the heritage of the County.  The Museum Collections 
Development Policy required the Governing Body to authorise disposals.  The paper also 
presented a revised Museum Collections Development Policy, which covered priorities for 



future museum acquisitions, disposals and ethical collections issues (such as not collecting 
items resulting from spoliation).

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Any proposal to dispose of items would be subject to a report to Cabinet and formal 
consultation (Section 2.9 Report No. 9/2018); and

ii. Valuable feedback and information had been received from the Local History Society 
which would be taken into consideration.

DECISION

1) Cabinet APPROVED the disposal of the surplus artefacts identified in Appendix A to 
Report No. 9/2018, presently held by Rutland County Museum, in accordance with the 
existing Museum Collections Development Policy.

2) Cabinet APPROVED the revised Museum Collections Development Policy 2018 
(Appendix B to Report No. 9/2018) noting that any future proposals for disposal would also 
require a separate report and authorisation by Cabinet.

Reasons for decision
1. Cabinet was recommended to approve the disposal of the Museum artefacts identified in 
Appendix A to Report No. 9/2018, and to approve the revised Collections Development Policy 
attached as Appendix B to Report No. 9/2018.
2. Approval for the following steps as outlined in the policy would help to ensure that Rutland 
County Museum was able to retain its status as an Accredited Museum, which was a quality 
standard for the service.
3. The ongoing assessment of the collection will enable the Council to review the best use of 
the Museum footprint in the future, in line with the corporate strategy of optimising space 
occupied by the Council.
4. Any future proposals for disposal of artefacts would be presented to Cabinet for 
consideration, following review and consultation.

521 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.19 am.

---oOo---


